
Communities Scrutiny Commission 
(previously Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission)

Agenda

Date:      Monday, 10 September 2018
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   Meeting room, City Hall

Distribution:
Councillors: Gary Hopkins (Chair), Jo Sergeant (Vice-Chair), Carole Johnson, Hibaq Jama, 
Jon Wellington, Afzal Shah, Jeff Lovell, Graham Morris, Matt Melias, Martin Fodor and Charlie Bolton

Copies to: Colin Molton (Executive Director: Growth and Regeneration (Interim)), Patsy Mellor 
(Director: Communities), Gemma Dando, Rizwan Tariq, Pam Wharfe (Director: Homes and Landlord 
Services (Interim)), Kate Murray, Mark Wakefield (Service Manager - Performance & Infrastructure), 
Gavin Banks, Lucy Fleming (Democratic and Scrutiny Manager), Andrew Mallin (Directorate 
Leadership Team Support Manager), Anne Addison and Alexis D'Orsi

Issued by: Ian Hird, Democratic Services
City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 92 22384
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 31 August 2018

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Communities Scrutiny Commission (previously Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission) – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

(Pages 3 - 6)

5. Waste Collection and Disposal Services in Bristol 

(Pages 7 - 22)

6. Clean Streets 

(Pages 23 - 40)

7. Break 

8. Safer Bristol Statistics 

(Pages 41 - 48)

9. Communities Quarterly Performance Progress Report 

(Pages 49 - 58)



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Neighbourhoods Scrutiny
Commission

17th July 2017 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Martin Fodor, Carole Johnson (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander (substituting for Jeff Lovell), Steve 
Jones (part), Anthony Negus(Chair), Jo Sergeant, Jon Wellington, Harriet Bradley, (part) Asher Craig 

Officers in Attendance:-
Alison Comley (Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods), Di Robinson (Service Director), Kate Murray 
(Service Manager, Libraries),  Steven Barrett (Service Director), Gillian Durden (Head of Planned 
Maintenance),  Romayne de Fonseka (Policy Advisor), Andrew Mallin (DLT Support Manager)

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

All parties were welcomed to the meeting.

2.  Apologies for Absence

None.  

3.  Declarations of Interest

Declarations of interest were received from Cllr Negus in respect of being a member of the Tree Forum and 
Cllr Sergeant as an ex-Library Service employee.  

4.  Chair’s Business

This item was taken at the end of the meeting.

The Chair remarked that there were unresolved items on the Action Sheet.  It was agreed that these would be 
passed to the Strategic Director for response.

Action: That the outstanding items on the Action Sheet be passed to the Strategic Director for response.

5.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting were agreed with no amendments.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Resolved:
(1)  that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th April  2017 be approved as a correct record. 

6.  Public Forum

Members noted the following statement which had been received for this meeting, details of which are 
available in the Minute Book:

STATEMENT SUBMITTED BY: AGENDA ITEM
1 South West Transport Network Agenda Item 9 – “Your Neighbourhood” 

Consultation”

7. Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission Annual Business Report     

This item and Item 8 were taken in reverse order at the meeting.

The Commission elected Cllr Carole Johnson as Vice Chair for the 2017/18 year.

Resolved:
(1) That Cllr Johnson be elected as Vice Chair for 2017/18.
(2) That the Commission’s Terms of Reference are noted.
(3) That the additional meeting date set for 2017/18 is noted.

8. Fire Safety in BCC Tower Blocks

        This item and Item 7 were taken in reverse order at the meeting. 

    Officers provided a verbal briefing to the meeting and in the ensuing meeting the following points were 
made:

 Officers confirmed that there were 59 high rise blocks, of which 34 have cladding, with 3 more in the 
pipeline.

 Information bulletins have been provided to residents and councillors have been made aware of these.  
 Where fires have occurred in blocks, these have not spread beyond the flats where they have started.  
 The cladding materials in use are not completely non-combustible, but have limited combustibility, and 

as a complete system with the render finish, is a fire safe product.
 Members suggested that information be displayed in tower blocks where there is cladding, to explain 

the type and purpose of the cladding.  A discussion ensued on how best to communicate information 
to residents without inadvertently giving misleading or confusing information, and without making 
assumptions about the forthcoming Grenfell-related government recommendations.

 There is a multi-agency group that meets weekly which is concerned with all high rise buildings in the 
city, not only council owned properties.

 Officers agreed that a priority was to clarify the advice given to residents in event of an fire emergency.
 The process for assessing fire safety of a project involved council technical officers as well as Building 

Control inspection and sign off.  

Page 4

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 Members raised the issue of the number of agencies involved in a major refurbishment project, and 

the potential lack of communication and ownership of safety and quality assurance issues.

Resolved:

(1) That the issue of Fire Safety in BCC Tower Blocks be referred to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, with a recommendation that scrutiny is involved in assessing the impact of 
the post-Grenfell government recommendations, when these are issued.

9. “Your Neighbourhood” Consultation

A discussion took place around the “Your Neighbourhood” consultation, including the consultation in 
general and the individual service areas within this.  Discussion centred around a number of issues 
including: 

 that these proposals had not previously come to Scrutiny prior to being published in the consultation; 
 it was suggested that the comments/feedback facility needed to be more structured to encourage more 

detailed feedback, and there was a lack of guidance in engaging with the options presented;
 that additional information should be available to assist respondents in thinking about what alternative 

solutions there are; the Executive Member agreed that further information will be added to the website 
shortly;

 that the single closures option was a disincentive to responding with ideas;
 that in the consultation document, volunteering had been dismissed as a viable option, and this would 

also act as a disincentive to potential volunteers;
 that other issues could be included in the weighting criteria above the 4 selected
 that it was not clear from the consultation documents how respondents’ views would be taken into 

account in making the final decision regarding school crossing patrols in particular
 the variation in running costs of the different libraries and reasons for this;
 that some organisations have approached the Council with a view to taking on the running of public 

toilets, and this was a positive sign;
 that if libraries are closed, whether this will be a permanent reduction in the municipal infrastructure 

that will prove to be irreversible;
 that the joining up of consultations for different service areas in order to demonstrate local impact was, 

in principle, a positive approach and to be welcomed, however in this case the service areas are not 
particularly connected to each other

The Commission agreed by a majority decision (7 in favour, 1 against, 1 absentee) that the Chair would take 
the following statement to Cabinet. 

Resolved

(1) that the Chair convey the following statement from the Commission to Cabinet:

“This Scrutiny Commission considers the “Your Neighbourhood” consultation document to be 
flawed, as it does not provide explicit opportunities to put forward meaningful alternatives to the 

Page 5

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
options already presented, and does not encourage public engagement in suggesting and shaping 
alternate options.”

The meeting closed at 1.00pm.

CHAIR   

Page 6

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Slide 1 Waste Management Services 

 
 

Waste Collection & Disposal 
Services in Bristol. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James Perkins FCIWM CEnv – Strategic Waste Lead 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



Slide 2 Waste Management Services 

 The Creation and Delivery of the Waste Services 
Agreement 2018 (the Contract). 

 Operational Performance against Contract 
Requirements. 

 Expansion of Commercial Food Waste Service. 
 BWC Commercial Offering; Direction of Travel. 
 Residual Waste.  
 Recycling Initiative update. 
 Street Cleanliness Measurement. 
 Next Steps. 

The Presentation  

P
age 8



Slide 3 Waste Management Services 

The Waste Services Agreement 2018 

New and revised 10 year Waste Services Agreement 
(WSA 2018) with Bristol Waste Company. 
Contract signed June 2018 and includes; 
 Improved Reporting Requirements. 
 Improved Service Requirements. 
 Improved Financial Accountability. 
 Improved Flexibility.  
 Strategy Driven Objectives. 
 Contract requirements underpinned and delivered by 

BWC’s approved 2018 Business Plan. 

P
age 9



Slide 4 Waste Management Services 

Contract Structure 

Contract Document 

Schedule 1 
 

 Waste & 
Recycling 

 
Commercial 

Waste 
Service 

 

Schedule 2 
 

 Street 
Cleansing 

and Cleaning 
Services 

 
 
 

Schedule 3 
 

Management 
of HWRCs 

and 
Associated 

Infrastructure 
  
 

Schedule 
4 
 

Waste 
Disposal 

and 
Marketing of 
Recycla
[...]
 114
Clifton Down 228 136
Cotham 191 125
Easton 316 220
Eastville 424 254
Filwood 396 309
From Vale 374 284
Hartcliffe & Withywood 624 589
Henbury & Brentry 279 166
Hengrove & Whitchurch 421 359
Hillfields 262 146

4 Year 
Trend

4 Year 
Trend

4 Year 
Trend

Q1 2018

Page 47



Horfield 324 152
Hotwell & Harbourside 351 379
Knowle 230 105
Lawrence Hill 776 590
Lockleaze 309 187
Redland 226 78
Southmead 354 180
Southville 465 279
St George Central 246 126
St George Troopers Hill 63 41
St George West 151 144
Stockwood 206 134
Stoke Bishop 180 120
Westbury on Trym & Henleaze 235 70
Windmill Hill 262 142

Page 48



1
Version April-2018

Decision Pathway – Performance Report

PURPOSE: For reference

MEETING: Communities Scrutiny Commission – September 2018

DATE: 22 August 2018
.

TITLE Communities Quarterly Performance Progress Report (Quarter 1 - 2018/19)

Ward(s) All wards

Author: Mark Wakefield Job title: Service Manager – Insight, Performance & Intelligence

Cabinet lead:  Cllrs Craig, Dudd & Smith Executive Director lead: Patsy Mellor

Proposal origin: BCC Staff

Decision maker: Officer
Decision forum: Officer Meeting

Timescales: Performance is reported as part of quarterly governance process as soon as possible after gathering all 
the necessary data. This report designed for EDM and Communities Scrutiny Commission is to ensure the full range of 
stakeholders have the opportunity to consider performance.

Purpose of Report: 
1) To brief EDM and Scrutiny on the progress made against their Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and project 

measures for Q1 2018/19 (Appendix A1).
2) To enable EDM and Scrutiny to consider and agree the content for onward reporting (including notes and annual 

PIs by exception). The “BCP” indicators to SPB and Cabinet.

Evidence Base:
This report and appendix is designed to standardise a set of KPIs and reporting arrangements around the corporate 
strategy and BCCs business plan.

In terms of performance in Q1 for the directorate, of 
[...]
 partnership of public and third sector agencies through the "No Cold 

Homes" Steering Group.

EC4 Penny Germon BCP312
Increase the % respondents who volunteer or help out in 

their community at least 3 times a year (QoL)
Annual 65.80% 68% N/A available in Q3

The Quality of Life (QoL) survey will run in Autumn 2018.  Headline results will be available in February 2019 followed by a full set of results 

in March 2019

WC4 Penny Germon BCP315
Increase the percentage of people who feel they can 

influence local decisions (QoL)
Annual 25.50% 26% N/A available in Q3

The Quality of Life (QoL) survey will run in Autumn 2018.  Headline results will be available in February 2019 followed by a full set of results 

in March 2019

F4 Penny Germon BCP324
Increase the percentage of people who feel they belong 

to their neighbourhood  (QoL) 
Annual 59.7% 61% N/A available in Q3

The Quality of Life (QoL) survey will run in Autumn 2018.  Headline results will be available in February 2019 followed by a full set of results 

in March 2019

WC3 Penny Germon BCP323
Increase the percentage of people who see their friends 

and family as much as they want (QoL)
Annual 80.1% 81% N/A available in Q3

The Quality of Life (QoL) survey will run in Autumn 2018.  Headline results will be available in February 2019 followed by a full set of results 

in March 2019

F4 Penny Germon BCP326
Increase the percentage of people in the most deprived 

areas who are satisfied with their local area  (QoL)
Annual 55.7% 57% N/A available in Q3

The Quality of Life (QoL) survey will run in Autumn 2018.  Headline results will be available in February 2019 followed by a full set of results 

in March 2019

WC3 Penny Germon BCP313

Reduce the percentage of people living in the most 

deprived areas who lack the information to get involved 

in their community (QoL)

Annual 32.0% 30% N/A available in Q3
The Quality of Life (QoL) survey will run in Autumn 2018.  Headline results will be available in Febr
[...]
p and intervention.

Prioritise community development and enable people to support  their community.

Make sure that 2,000 new homes (800 affordable) are built in Bristol  each year by 2020.

Improve educational outcomes and reduce educational inequality, whilst ensuring there are enough school places to meet demand and  with a transparent admissions process.

Develop a diverse economy that offers opportunity to all and  makes quality work experience and apprenticeships available to  every young person.

Help develop balanced communities which are inclusive and avoid  negative impacts from gentrification.

Embed health in all our policies to improve physical and mental health  and wellbeing, reducing inequalities and the demand for acute services.

Keep Bristol on course to be run entirely on clean energy by 2050 whilst  improving our environment to ensure people enjoy cleaner air, cleaner  streets and access to parks and green spaces.

P
age 58

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/2538890/BCC+Business+Plan+2018+to+2019/991563a4-0a67-de02-ce3a-fc8b47247824

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Waste Collection and Disposal Services in Bristol
	Slide Number 1
	The Presentation 
	The Waste Services Agreement 2018
	Contract Structure
	Impact of BWC’s Business Plan 
	Enhanced Contract KPI’s Include
	Current Performance
	Current Performance
	Improved Lines of Reporting
	Bristol Waste Company – Commercial Strategy and Direction of Travel 
	Where does our Household Waste go?
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Latest Initiatives 
	Update on Food Waste Initiative
	Next steps

	6 Clean Streets
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Corporate Business plan 18/19
	�Clean Streets�Education & Community Action �
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Free collection on Stapleton Rd?
	���Clean Streets Campaign�New ways of working and testing ideas��
	BCC Neighbourhood Enforcement Team  
	���BCC NET – 20 wards with highest number of enforcement cases 17/18�
	Enforcement Contract - Pilot 
	Slide Number 12
	BWC 20 areas with highest reported fly-tipping  18/19
	What’s happened?
	��20 areas with highest no. FPNs issued by Kingdom after Central & Clifton wards�
	Learning 
	Next steps
	Scrutiny 

	8 Safer Bristol Statistics
	02b Scrutiny Crime data graph 1
	02c Scrutiny ASB  data graph 2
	02d Scrutiny Hate Crime Data graph 3
	02e Scrutiny Crime & ASB Ward Data graph 4
	02f Scrutiny Safer Bristol Data table 5
	Sheet1


	9 Communities Quarterly Performance Progress Report
	04b Communities Scrutiny Q1 Performance Report 18_19 v2




Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Commission
10 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Members Present:Councillors: Gary Hopkins (Chair), Jo Sergeant (Vice-Chair), Jon Wellington, Afzal Shah, Jeff Lovell,
Graham Morris, Matt Melias, Martin Fodor and Charlie Bolton
Officers in Attendance:Patsy Mellor, Gemma Dando, Rizwan Tariq, Julian Higson and Stuart Pattison (Crime Reduction Manager)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and provided the relevant safety information.
2. Apologies for Absence
No apologies were received.
3. Declarations of Interest
None
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The draft minutes of the previous meeting were not objected to by the Members.
5. Chairs Business
None
6. Public Forum
The following three Public Forum Statements were received:
 Statement 1 – from David Jepson, Clifton Down Community Association

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk




Statement 2 – from Merche Clark, Clifton Down Community Association
Statement 3 – from David Redgewell, South West Transport Network (in attendance).

Mr Redgewell spoke to his statement and the following points were raised and discussed:


A brief discussion about waste collection statistics ensued; the Chair requested the Commission be
provided with mapping data and comparisons of how other councils perform – particularly core
cities. Officers added that BCC had just entered a contract with BWC (Bristol Waste Company) and
there is a new action plan they are working through to make improvements to the service.

ACTION: Officers to pursue comparative waste statistics with other core cities and bring these back to
the Commission at the soonest opportunity.



Street Scene; a Member raised concerns about how about how their local street scene group had
now stood down and how BCC works with local groups such as these in future.
Public Toilets: Members concurred with Mr Redgewell’s statement that the current picture of
availability was unclear. Also, there is no current provision at transport interchanges. One
Member said that in Stockwood bus drivers are reportedly at times urinating in the bushes.
Members requested that ‘Public Toilets’ be added to the Commission’s Work Programme.

ACTION: A report on the short, medium and long-term provision as well as any disposals and mapping
of the facilities to be brought to the January Scrutiny Commission meeting.
7. Annual Business Report
•
Vice Chair of the Commission: Cllr Jo Sergeant - who was nominated by Cllr Melias, this was
seconded by Cllr Bolton
•
The Terms of Reference (ToR) for the Commission were noted.
•
The Commission’s work programme and meeting dates were noted
It was confirmed that some changes in the council’s directorate structure since the Full Council meeting in
May means that the Commissions Terms of Reference (ToR) now needed to be slightly amended.
ACTION: Scrutiny Advisor to ensure the ToR are rechecked and Members are kept fully informed of any
amendments.
8. Waste Collection and Disposal Services in Bristol
The Acting Executive Director: Communities said that she hoped this item would be the beginning of an
ongoing conversation with Members.
The Strategic Lead for Waste gave a presentation that covered the following areas:

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The Creation and Delivery of the Waste Services Agreement 2018 (the Contract).
Operational Performance against Contract Requirements.
Expansion of Commercial Food Waste Service.
BWC Commercial Offering; Direction of Travel.
Residual Waste.
Recycling Initiative update.
Street Cleanliness Measurement.

Following on from the presentation the following key points were discussed and Members asked a
number of questions:
•

New contracts with BWC have been broken down so they can now be managed more effectively
and reviewed on an annual basis more easily.
•
Officers picked up on an earlier point about offensive graffiti and said they were striving to
improve the timescales for removing it.
•
Some of the statistics provided were questioned by Members particularly one where it stated that
work was ahead of target but still getting worse. Officers said that this related to the heatwave
that had resulted in 2,000 missed collections during that period.
•
Officers said the issue of ‘who’s land is it’ has now been resolved and it is being cleared straight
away now.
•
Current policies for different types of land process etc; officers agreed that they need to help
people understand what the clearance policy is.
•
The higher than average turnover of staff was highlighted. Officers said there had previously been
too much reliance on agency staff but that figure is down to 4% - 5% now and that figure should
now reduce quite swiftly.
•
Members requested to know what is happening with regards to the Cabinet decision to provide
households with an extra blue box.
ACTION: Officers to report back what the plan is with regards to the decision on the extra blue recycling
box
•
Members said that residents say they can’t get through on the phone to report issues about waste
and fly-tipping. Issues then get passed on to councillors to make the reports online which creates
extra work loads for them. It was asked if a process could be devised where they could get fast
tracked somehow; especially because they do so much reporting on behalf of other people.
Officers said that 85% of calls were answered in line with the current service level agreement (SLA)
but this would be looked into.
ACTION: Officers to report back on what can be done to support Councillors on this.
•
Members requested to know about the Community Liaison Team especially where staff numbers
had been reduced; will there now be 3 or 4 officers and would the boundaries be changed?
ACTION: Officers said they would confirm the situation with members as soon as possible.
•
Marketing and the 20% target: A Member pointed out that the small business shouldn’t be
squeeze out by trying to achieve this figure. Officers said they are keen to make whole streets
consistent. Particularly where there are local high streets and there is an opportunity for the

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

whole area to have one contractor. Members said they would like the 20% data figure broken
down in future.
•
Members would like to see more information about income opportunities from reuse in future.
•
A Member asked what the average CO2 levels were per household.
ACTION: Officers said they would need to look into this and report back.
•
It was asked what work was taking place with independent retailers in comparison to what the
Coop and others have adopted recently. Officers to look at how they can work with smaller
retailers more.
9. Clean Streets
Officers took the members through the presentation slides. The following points were raised and
questions asked:
•

Members said they were still waiting to understand how they could feed into the system and help
set the priorities and how and when they will be provided with regular reports. Was it via scrutiny
or separate drop-in session/s?
ACTION: Members and Officers to agree how in future regular reporting and input will happen. It was
suggested that the party leads discuss with officers at the next planning meeting.
•
Members asked about Kingdom – how is it tasked? Officers said they have weekly meetings, draw
on data and experience and task for the following week.
•
It was asked what happens to commercial food waste and how it is treated if not collected by
BWC.
ACTION: Officers to report back on this
•
There is currently an external company measuring cleanliness in the city. Officers will report back
on the findings
•
Liaison with local street scene groups: Members say there is not enough support and
communication. This needs to happen as the council is losing good will from these groups.
•
Members asked a number of questions about the Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) statistics: How
many weren’t successful? Which five wards don’t have any FPNs so far? It was explained that
some numbers were low because officers had instead been going out to the less busy areas at
times. It was important to strike a balance across all areas. Officers agreed to provide and breakdown the information as much as they can in future
•
Nuisance front gardens, particularly HMOs – were there many instances?
ACTION: Officers will provide an update on this.
•
Members asked about enforcement statistics and how many hours were spent in each ward
verses how many results they have. Officers said that enforcement figures had definitely
improved in the last 1-2 years. BCC also now has some tracers to use and covert cameras to install.
As above, it needed to be agreed how councillors can influence the camera locations.
•
The ‘Man with van’ and fly-tipping was raised; it was agreed that more enforcement on this is
needed. It was suggested that more ‘honey-trap’ type targeted operations would work.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

10.Break
11.Safer Bristol Statistics
Officers went through the information with Members and highlighted the significant points. The
following points were raised and questions asked:
•
•

Officers explained that the figures showed long-term trends
The Chair said that he would like to see comparative data between the police statistics and
people’s perceptions of crime in their areas
•
Officers said that impacts were more prevalent in the most deprived wards in the city
•
Criminal exploitation was on the rise but was being addressed
•
It was confirmed the statistics were only from the police and not the council or housing
associations
•
Members asked if comparisons could be made with the Quality of Life Statistics next time.
ACTION: Officers to look into this and report back at the next meeting
12.Communities Quarterly Performance Progress Report
Communities Quarterly Performance Progress Report (Quarter 1 - 2018/19)
Members considered the report and made the following comments:
 Members asked for more information about the fuel poverty bid. It was reported that officers are
bidding for funding for an officer to recruited
 The Chair reminded Members to send questions in in advance of the meeting for the standing
items. One Member said they would need a reminder if this was needed to happen.
 Officers said that standing item reports will be sent out in advance

Meeting ended at 1.00 pm
CHAIR __________________

